Board Office Use: Legislative File ifo.

File ID Number

/2 =49 73

Committee
Iptradurctinn Date

E
E

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Facilities ]
October 10 2017

A

Board of Educ ion /

(-
Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent {
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

October 10, 2012

Amendment No. 2, Architect and Engineer Contract- Loving & Campos
Architects (LCA)- Laurel CDC Building Replacement Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Architect and
Engineering Contract with Loving & Campos Architects (LCA) for A/E Services
on behalf of the District at Laurel CDC Building Replacement Project, in an
amount not-to exceed $58,950.00 increasing previous contract amount from
$347,567.00 to a not to exceed amount of $406,517.00 and revising the end
date from December 17, 2009 through December 31, 2013 to December 31,
2014. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and
effect as originally stated.

Previous bid results exceeded the approved budget. The overall scope includes
a new CDC building to replace the existing portables including classrooms,
restrooms, kitchen, utility rooms, offices, artificial turf play field and site
improvements to support the new CDC.

30.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Architect and
Engineering Contract with Loving & Campos Architects (LCA) for A/E Services
on behalf of the District at Laurel CDC Building Replacement Project, in an
amount not-to exceed $58,950.00 increasing previous contract amount from
$347,567.00 to a not to exceed amount of $406,517.00 and revising the end
date from December 17, 2009 through December 31, 2013 to December 31,
2014. Al remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and
effect as originally stated.

Measure B

¢ [ndependent Contractors Agreement including scope of work






« Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

0i
_ A S
Jo Date
_éztég.t:s&__, — + E
Edgar Ré@ke&traw, Jr., Sécretary Date
Board of Education Date

/

Timothy Wi, associate Superintendent Date
Facilities, Planning and Management

File ID Number:
Intraduction Dat
Enactment Numt
Enac’ e:
By:

K989069.001 Rev. 7/2/03
























Amendmant 1o Profassional Sorvices Conlract Paga 2 of 2

E) IBIT "A” Scope of Work

Confractor Name: Loving and Campaos Architects (LCA)

Billing Rate: Fourteen t" -~ 3and, five hunr---' ~ixty-seve— -*ollars and no cents {$14,567.00)

Description of Services to be Provided

1. Description of Services to be Provided
Additionat architectural design services

2. Specific Qutcomss:
New play structure area for the Laurel Child Development Center

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supporied by the services of
this contract: '
0 Ensure a high quality ins*~~*ionalcore | 0 Prepare sludents for success in college and careers
x Bevelop soclal, emotionar and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schoc'~
X Create equitable opportunities for learning 0 Accountable for quality
0 High quaiity and effective instruction | X_Full service community distrne

KE35069.001 Rev. 7/2/03















oment f)]"/»f/»/ ¢
euiing new { DO buld ﬂ‘t(’ RButiding

‘;’\i,’if} L s
this contract
R sty estimates

ey during the construction

OGN
LOCAL R TSINESS PARTICIPAT ()\ PYRUCEVNTAGE
(m: cotr ol Bosimess 10670 orad 200
cotion Hond - Measure B
oy A oreement ‘é:)s:{v;{ en District and

and Campos Archie " Replacement

d commence on
ibed herein,

T O amorn not fo oxes

fe upon co

2



AGREENTENT FOR PROFESSIONAL sERVICES

WITH

LOVING AND CANMPOS ARCHITECTS, INCA(LCA)
FOR

Architectural and Engineering Services
Laurel CDC Replacement Project
Project Na 07077

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOLU DISTRICT

Octoher 30, 2009

oSl



AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

coormenl sets forth the worms and condittens under whieh the Distriet shall obm and

citicerme services for Daurel CDC Replacement Protect,

Joprofesaonal Architeetural and

WHEZEAS Conen

the Dastricss consuntant sclection process, represents diself as

havinyg the reguisie fe the professional senvices required;

Now, THEREFORE

suftant AUreS UGS tollows

i
b Where amy word or phrase detined befow or g pmnw noused moplace thereots s used 1 any part
of ths Aercement, o shall hove dhe meanmy heren set forth
P Agreements Thes Agrcement tegether with ofl antachments wnd appendices and other
documents imcorporated herernn by reference, mchidime, but not lined ©
P Appendix AL Scope of the Work, Scope of Servicas. Addizona! Services
b2 Appendix B Compensanon, Pavinent, Reimbursable Expenses
P Appendi C) Project Schedule, Project Budeet, Statement of Confidenuiahiy
Pt Appendix D), Consultant's Bilhng Rares and Direct Cests
102 Work: The entirery of 4w work to be done m providing the Distret wath the architeetural
-‘H[\\L;‘K'ng services desernibed motins Agreement for the work, pursuant 1o the torms and
condiiens of this Agreement
|
Sereement shalt comencnce on Decembrr 170 2002 and shall conclude upon
comipuetion of the desired services deseribed heremn, but no later tha 8
3

i

tuched hereto and incorporated by
allv aceepied, the Consubant shall
- Appendin A and all work ot each

31 Consaltant must achieve the Work desenbed m Appendin ALt
1

reivrence as though ol set tortdh heram, Unlesy

complete ald services required by this Agreement, a

I

activiy within ihe umes spectfied.

The Consuiioni shall keep Disuter mformed of s progress perfomung the Wark T Consultant
anircrrates exccedmg the durcions in the Schedule, it shatt imimediarely mform the District in
writing,  Should the progiess of ihe \york under this Agrecinent at any wme fall behind schedule
due to condinons not beyvond the control of Consultant, Consuliant <hail be required to apply such
additional rexources as necessan to bring progress of the Waork ander this Acrecment back on

<cheduie,



o

s Agreoment

148 been compicted
The fnal paymen w‘iE] include the
vious payments for defic
; he uetcvnmcd due District because

3

vs or other zots which

534 \x"\m

88

srecmient, dol

ent, the

N .
6 VY 0T

'z.m{%'cr oaly by compeient personnel under the
I Hant, Consultant agrees that auy studies or
ormed or prepared by principals
DﬁisMénwfiz;zrfg(: shall be 1t "sespons

meuis and other ems as

super

w-charge or

ic charge

the Work and that 1t posscsses the necessary
orforn Work  Consultant represents that 1t is
Jdocuments tor this type and scope of project,

s

v Districr, or the receipt thereot by Consultant, or any
oresentanve of District shall in no way watve or fimit
tion or lessen the hability of Consultant o re-
Noth zn's in this secuen shall constitute w waiver or
i Aty of at faw, which District may hoave ander this
P ; z&;v;;{ able law. Al ::’wf s oand rem (fic,S of District, whether under this
Swzrectned of 0*& rapphic: : '

Ym poraroecenT
the reprosen
foerm or re
Bmiation of

-~y

Aygreement or

Indemrification and Generad Liability

g1 Conseltant shall indemnify, defend, and hold District, its directors, officers, agenis, employees
and anves harmless | and against ol clavns, demands and judgments of any

deseription ansing out of or alleged w have ansen out of performance or nonperformance of this



Acreenment to the esient that such Cams are the result of any error,

actof Conseliant or an

Foyed o arent eneaged by Consultant

X2 Coprotvaaenad ne Cof Hane shail indenmify,
3 Dwm R R and representatises
;hm;lgcs whether i
and from any and ol
chons 10 ki or e siternevy fees and Hitgation
L);sn’zcl, o any other at that s alleged
CwooUl CE ot s vonnestion wit professional neglieent errors or
Frant o the poers ' : \ warmless
corcements expressed ot '\l‘r'lion that domy <o vielates the
cvrsions of Scoton 27N of the
m A Fplace s sub-consy

coments and cause s sub-consuliants woagree ©
mdemnioes and s

ance obipations i
cach nareane the Distict

form und subsiance of tose contained lerein,

or msured,

vs an uddinonal bene

LD

wli be Tonied 1o the pe

P host exeent permitied h}; v ar
ather provisien «t m ne cvent shall Dise iable, !
aim is bused on cenmact or tort, {01 any spectsl consequentind mdirect o 1.1udcmu1 d Hnges

meluding, but not imited (0, 108t profits or revenue, ansiny out of or wy connection with mis

it or the sersiees performed moconnection with this Agrecinent,

Disiriet shall not be responstble Tor any doogee o persons or moperty as a result of the use.

mususe or fmlure of anv cquipment used by Consuliart, or by any of s emplovecs, even though
such cquipnent be furnished rented o 1

ltant by District. The aceeptance or use of
such eaquipment by Consultant or any of sty emaplovess snudl be construed 1o mean that Consultant

aceents fud responsibility for RANEHIS mdemudy, detend and save harmless
District from and asainse any for A sooranjury of any tvpe meluding

nornews fees, dtIsiT S AT

“oothe Const

any of the abe

< ouse, isuse oF farfupe pment, whether such damage be

i1 cmplovees. Dt emplovees or third partics, or to property belonging to

i

fI]U’CE‘w, aent Contacior, Pav

SR A [T VA T POV S e
Claxes ond e Ppenses

ol ('m‘.sxi( Nt C;x;aH b decmed an all times wobe an ndependent contractor and shall be wholly
responsible for the manver v ]nch . puimms the services required of Consultant by the wrms

or !hls Sorevment. Consultant shat! be Tabt ythe acts and omessions of 1L its cmpioyees and
s agents, N@mmg contaned heren s
iC[tlll(,‘n'\H!l,‘ betwoen Distniet and Consuliant

o u"lhll"ut'\i as creating un employment or ageney

i

P MWthour moany way it

- Consuliant's habihity under any other won of this Aureement,
Consultunt v 1

mainian in forey, duty
toliowing amounts and coverage's:

insurance i the

VLI Workers' Compensation: Employers bility timis not fess than cach $1,000.000 cach

accident, per discase, and aggrewate. Consultant's Workers' Compensation Insurance




ners Autoinobile Liability Insur
> Combined Sinple Limit for Be
MNorn-owned and hm“d AN COVErag

hmits not less than $1f

.
moonpeclion wiin §

(s Dhreci Oificers, Agents, and

Mo Tharsuch
Insured,

rance n any other msurance
out of this A
s elaim is mads o

All policies shall

PR TLTe 11
cancelintion

cndoz’.&emcms st

wn aotice W L
'\\{ ZEH {)ul

(";Xif'?)mi;* isurance company with @ current Best's
any of J)\ recuired

inmranr*e: be provided Emdcr a
' oughout the term of
:ch»m “mzm{son, 0
rise 1o claims made after

) ~ 3% o
TS~ G ::wasCEi’b,

this Agreement o
the effect thar, shoeulc i OC LU nccs (iu

cxpiration of the A such cluanms




ourded nnder o form of coverave

i ‘\_‘.“.LSJI antual

v shull

furnisned

COnEmenong any ‘»";“\‘%L‘:Iiu‘l‘)\ L

yeompluie copics

msurance by st shall not reh

apon DIsten reonest

hatyliey of Consaltant

ST Dt mav . an it sol
(‘on;:ulram and

Coophon, el crevient pmmediateh wn

REEEEEEEAN

Liout o
INNUFANCe emeray >

Mou Cun T m.d NS

and Consubtant here

ir

coverage. Consulant shall be responsibie for amy and Wl uninsured losses,

lant s an association, somt venture rartnership, o

s methods:

voany one of the o

PEMD separare msarance pehores

msured:

0 IO v ERILIe OF L;ax‘mc;:.!.ip as named mnsured;
ASSOCIALIONL JOIMD Ceniie ar pnr:ncz‘ehip Mits bc a named msured on alb of the po

reaunred by thus Avreement

U

for such ycrmd:‘. of tirte as Distiiet may determine. in s so

afrected Py odehivers o Consuitant of novce of suspension specifymy the extent o

pur}:* nance of the Work under the Agreement v suspended. and the doe vpon which s

won s delnerad

IR P any pme it Pehicves Consulrant

not be adeguately pcrfonning s ot

thiy Acrecmicnt or man il e complete the N

ternynate the Consuls

vativn or lezal deferse costs bg meluc L\J in

o brait shali be double

Gul notice
in the ovent of any lapse of reguied

sveure sufficient mswonce coveruaue o
¢ ; v acknowledges
s uu.mm;, t(ﬁr reinthurse Distiict for all costs :’.55:’%‘!3&"] with such replacement nsurance

he association. ol venure

ventare or partiership as
msurance policies  reawn { i:‘} this Agrecment of one of

district may. without cousy, order Consultant. m writing, to suspend. delay or intermupt the Work,
l

discyetion, Suspension shal

~oreres eheetne s which shall be po ess than ~oven (73 calendar dave from the date the notice of

10“\ undel

uired by this Agreement, DISIHCI may

ot connact wpen soven davs waten notice to the Copsultant. The Dising
Moy reduest rony Consulant witten assue ot performance and o wrttien plan to comect

Disvict Falure to provide writien

uranees, man . oy District's discretion, constitute grov
declnre adetauls omder dus Avreement.

nnaiien by

Distrier shall compensate Consu

renmmcion os detcrmnned moaecordance wath the Agrecment

arved deniciencies e Consuliant's performance 1 writien potce of the same s provided by

Jtant tor the value of the Work delivered to District upon
Lsubject to all rights of offset

and baex-charges. bar Distret shall not compensate Consultant for its costs in terminating

the Woik or any canceliation charges oved o thad parties:



TN

el possession of the Work m i1s then conduen, Cludu

hut not nstted e, at! des

nvipeerng. Plan and Project records, cost data of 3” ype

:md contre

drosvines und specifican

with *ndw\ and subcontractor or .s;ui»
CLINCRIATON assoc d ll supples and
1% t

Woors vhiehl mothe norima course of the Work

ocand all othe

WOk, an

solehy fo pertonn

Distint may wensnaie porformanee of the Work under the cmient m accordance with thus

pact, 'u‘.'hCI‘,C\'Ci‘ Distriet shall icfcm‘.-=‘c that

1o the hestoantorest of Disinen Termmnaton sd

0
t

Tom e 0 umc

. dobe eftecied by delivery w
Con N:lmnf el nohice of ternunation spectiving the extent o which oorfonnuee ot the \"’( ko ,\kr

the Aurecnien? is tenmnat rerminaiton becomes coftective. whic

,‘r,
o

b Ity s oy
Boone fess thay seven

diae the police of wrmunation s de le]Ld

Doarrvices rendered o the cftectne dare of
terminanon for comvenience, bueept as provided o this Avrcement i o avent shall Distet be

Bable for costs meamred by bant or subcontractor (or sub-consuliantsy atter receipt of a

R T SO S TV ) B TP
Consulizat shall be componsaed for protession

notice of termimation

anen of Disnger

Consultant understands and agrees that, it

anee of tie services wnder this Agreement or in the
contel nphfmn theree?, Consuliant may have access (o private or confidenaal wformaton, which may be
owned or controlicd by District. and that sucho mzornmanen mayv contam propnctary or confidential details,

the disclosure o which o third parties may be damagh DJ\dlu Corsultant agrees
mbm“ﬁ nodisclosed by Brstrict wo Consadtan shadi oo held i wmx\i nee and nsed only in p ton“mnu
of the Awreement, und shall sizn the Stenest of Contidenniabhny included heram as part of Anpendix €

16 Notiges o the Pagties
Allnotices to be erven by the parties herete shall be i writing and effectve when senved by depositing 1t
e the Unnted States Post O hee. postage erepand and addressed as follows
[ Distnct Pinothy B W e, Assstant Supermmiendent
Oekland Uined Schuo’z Drernet
Derartment of Taahives Planning & Marcgement
RN }l]y,h Strect
Oarland. Caliorim wdnii]
To Consuluine Cort Canypos
Loving and Campes Architect Ine 1LOA)
1970 Broadway Sereet, Sune 600
Oarlfond. CA w1612
17 Ownershin of Resulis Wenhs for Hae

171 Anvoanrerest of Censultant or s subeontraciors or sub-consuhanrs, i plans, swadics, reports,
memoranda,  compuiational sheets or other documents prepared by Consaltant or its
subcontractors or sub-consultans i connecnion with services to be performed under this
Awreement shall becamne the property of Distret pursuant to California Pducaton Code Sectuon

39159 Conseltant ey, how mene copy forits files

par
PR S G




Compiciah A cecopliney OT the Pl

e Bacept as prosided s Paragraph 1001 Consudiant s prohibied from subeomiracy

Arreeime

o an part of ot unless such subvontracung s approsad by Distict inogowriten
mntrument oxecuied and approved m the samne

by

Fas this Agreemont. Consulant shall not

e snbeentractors or

wriiten msaument excecuted and

SN0
I

A <3 the same manuer as this Agteciment,

Compharee woith Ameneans with Disabiditics &

Hel
[

edies that parsuant o the Amencans wi ACLADA programs, serviees

1 .

provided by oa public entey o the public \\hcmcr unccti;f or -\]‘;urugn a contracior,
must e acecssible w o the disabled pubtic Consalume asrees

ot to disermate agamst disablod persons
viees. benefits or ucovines provided lndcr this Agreement. Censultant shall not

m e prosgsion of

e

rsoempiovment and hirnng practices because of the race. rehzions ereed. color. national

swcal handhcap, medical condimon. marial status, or sox of Such porsens, orcept us
sovernment Code Secten {2944

Dispuwe
200 Should an ouestion wnse as to the meaning and meens ¢ sreement. the question shall, prior

b cfmu to Distriet’s Project Manager
annd faith ofion (o resalve the matier
e of any and J'l dispuies Nothing m hl\

0 an roaction or resort to any other |
and 2 priocpeal of the Consultant, wi
o contmue s Work thre

diow Consuliant o discontiue

ST
e

of any (mpuu and
rote centmue work duriag any and all h pL tes shatl be considered o material
breach of tis Avicoment. Consulant also agrees that should Consuliant discontinue work duc o
adispute or disputes, Distorct mav wenninate s Agrecment

U2 Asaprecondi

medintion pursuant
Vi Oakland, betore
ceable wthe parness and o the cvent the parnies are unable 1o agree.

e the mediaion peocedures of the Amerncan A

o hitiwation, the partos must first participate i non-binding
rhitration Association ("AAA

a mediztor suiuativ g

wlected byonopudoe of the Alamada County Supciior Court from an approsed Iist of AAA

aualified mod ao

This agrecement o
Canforn formanoen, mlerpretion and performance
of this Agreement Veawe for ail ibgaton relame 1o the formation, wierpreiaton and performance of
this Agreement shell be m Alameda County. Califernn

i be deemed (o have been exceuted m Adameda County. The laws of the State of
s ventflict of fows lcs, Al covern

s coples of this Agrcement shail be exccuted. Three copies shall be retaned by District and

n o the Consuliant

one copy <hatl be cnve



Complincy

242

[}

<
4

Pance with the apphicable laws o

Gany o riien ned

atien o the Agreeme:

hall represeat the entire and
ceon the parties hereto reeordimg the suMccf matier of this .

cement

e The ondle werment of the orins o

\”T\\x et

The Dismct mas . at any ume, by

SR order make Ch:m‘lcs within the seope of the work and

wrvices devombed s Aoiee

[such changes cause an nciease in the budgcted cost ot or
o ced upon w m‘k. an cqmt"-h’ic adiustment as mutually
w it on ensaton s set forth i Appendiy Bloor i the tme of
moAppendie Coorboth I the event thar Consultant encounters any

Foonizonaes hat may avect the svope of werk or services and result

the ?me rogpied ol

mt et cempensation specified heretn, consultant shall so advise the
of

mdition op contimgency. The writlen notce shall

onpla e vsoen conditien or contngency and shall sct
torth the prove Iy pens Such nonce shall be @iven w the Dismct prior to
the e the Censualiant perionms croservices related to dhe prom%cd adjusunent

compueisaiies

stnent changes shall be expre 0 owrltien suppioment to the
mees mthe work made pursuant 1o this

Article and owtensious of e uccessary by reason thereot shall vot inany way release the

Agreoinen! prien U omplomentanion

of sach changes, U

pertormanes standards requurad of Consulrnt purstant to the tenns ot this Acreement.

This

axeept by owrtilen imsinment oxecuied

Acrenment ik e maditiod

nor iy compliance with

and approved by

ainy of 18 terms be waived,

auihorized rcpruuntnli\.’w of District
and the Consulinr



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Consuluint has ¢

who s autioneed o do se s has eneented i spreeme

COMNNULTANT Lo and Campos Architect bne

OAREAND UNAFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

By, &
Noetr Gatlo

. owewj2fpfoy

7ot Educanon

By td/‘

Edear Rakestros Yy Districr Secretay

3
By - N(,,A - o Dued b L o o
Timothy B Whie
Assistant Supehmtendent of Focilipies amd Munagernent
Juthdines & Gronds and Custodinl seraees
Approved as w femy
; -
e s
7.4 /250
Ay Pared

i, Facihties C cunsel

Attachments: Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendi D

Consultant Lovieg and Camipos Archiect Ine (T COA
Schoot Lauel Blemeniarny CDC
Funding: General Oblivation Bond - Measure B

the Divimet, by s Board of Educat

i

i

[ShN



APPENDIX A

Scope of Servives:

]

Consult

provide professtonal archatec

'
O
Wi

s nange

eraces pertaimning o Laurel CDC

Replacement Project

?cnu\. duon of the exasting rew (DO bald

ona

Designed fwz' (‘HY'S cerficanoen

Scope of Work:

I SCOPE
.
] hl
P2
Pt

—
o

OF WORE

Project shall be developed and desiened o mees the current ; r standards regarding
mterpretation of all applicable and most curront codes, professional
standards.

Consul erwise perniied imownning by District. propose or recommend

CRLEn, W h

f"v\

g deston responsibilities fwn Consuitent to conmactor

rany other e performance specifications or any other means, Perfonmance

| be JH woed onlyv when necessany to preciude single vendor source

e

onsu l[ ntshatl net untess otherwise permitted mwrisng by Distics, speaiiy unique. mnovative

SO0 ECIC SOUICe CaUIPIMeni. SVSISTS o Mkt

desten shall provide that all suifaces and cqtipment are readily accessible for

St air orreplacement by ladders, s cat walks, and the ke without
2ohie desten foads nthe floors, raeds cotmosand that sach access e in confonmance

:L;."IC.\CH'(E{Z‘«&\ of the Distnct s operanons and
aUs desiun e
Coensubumt sholl eacrerse sts professional judement respectine ol witinate dosivn decisions.
Initial Plannime Phase (Sew Construction/Additions ondy::

P Assst Distnet i the preparation of architectural progrmming for tie Projedt to defing

i ( J] ONHA Cops

RERSIINBINI Y

shatt mect vath

convnent and paracipate iy Const

seene, Stzes cost, space telationship and site development, as requested by Distiict,

pal

C 52 Provide advice and ass

ST W D'—: it iv Joworninmye the feasibihty of the Project

anabvsis of the tvpe and quality of matenials and construction w be s:cla.uc\!_ the site
focation, and ¢ ni[iﬂ phnn

i

DAY Comliunt shalt novfy District i wnime of poetential complications. cost overruns,
unusual conditons. and veneral necds that conld ssentficantly affect the Project budget
aid [H-u e

Pad Cone nt shall advise Dismie

5. ene Hchmm’ permits, righr of
it conrdmating with utihities

woanvs, dedications
\‘\T)(i du

frastructures. a

":l.-gcm prope

Schematic Destgn Phase:

OWIC! S,

Poot Consultant shatl oo any <

AR |

wements of the Project, st

yam guidehnes furnished by the District o

aaceriam the regn view the understanding of such
requiremenis with the Distnet and s’mll finalize the program and scope of work with the

Dustrict and schoel sie representative



[
OR
woir cal capavites
6 Comsuitat shall pr sprehmmary plans, schomatio drawines. and phasing plans
i wonshe of mpenents of the Project. Consultant shall
picy | rment of ihe ste wnd the proposed wch: feoncept of
the buildines mcorportmy the educatona! procram and the ﬁmcriuxml requiremients of
the Distiicr. Sach drawmes and plans shallmeet the requirenients of the Siate
Department of Bduention regulations and vadelines. and shall be prepared in such torm
as muy be subnuited ¢ the Stae Iklmmm ot of Bducauon for approval, Such drawines
and plans shall show i single-hne drawings alf rooms incomorated in cach bulding in
the Project and shall ‘I‘LIH\,k all revisions required by Distrret or by any federal, state,
regtonal or locat aceney hovimg wrsdiction over the Project.
VoS Idiected by the Dis atthe ame of approval of moedemnization documents, the
documents shall be prepared =0 that portons of the Praject may be p ;w.y,m {under
\ w mudumumn,,n o toor 5o that modermzaton of cortam huld . faciities,
o1 nxhcz‘ portions of the Project may be deterred The Disuler recountzes that there are
aonal costs mcwred by ihe c;cali(m of separae document packaces. Consuliant and
Dz.\lricr :zgl BOET aIC fmth o tar and reasonable compensaton o the
Censuiant ¢ documents preparad so that portions of the Project
may he perion nLJ mdu sepurate medermeation contract o deferred as deserthed m this
seeion
Lo Consultant shall « a prc!m naty costestunate, 1 the fornu required by the Distret,
witich shatb verity that the proposed scope of work s within the approved budget. 1
Consulian percen ey sl wnsxdcr;wonu wineh render the Project cost prohubitive,
€ wmu\ ant shall disclose such LoA.J ['o ns inwnnny to District immediately,
A Hie Distnet shatl provide the Consultant with record drawmes (7as built drawmes™y and
SUT VS I LS ;’u’wg\c\r:]wn 10 assist (hc Consultant i determuning the preper focation of all
HRPTeL emcils O E Consulnt shatl verity the accwracy of such mformaotion
and as-huit dro s by means of a thoroush mtetior and exterior visual survey of the
site conditions, includme the 1eots of buildies where work on rools 15 e occur
b Desion Deselopment Phase:

P

Lponapproval by the Disuet of thie services set foﬁh m Paragraph 1.6 woove, Consultant
shal prepare des

clovationy, and

clopment docwents consisting of site pluns. tleor plang,

voother documents and drowings \m‘mm- (o fix and deseribe the size

and character of the Prasecets marerials gin *n'.*nu catevories of waork, structural svstems,
mechanical sestems elecmnical svstems types ond mekeup of matenals, and outline

SUNSHISR SO

Consultons shall prepare an apduted estimare of probable constiuction cosis. contamning

wowiath the desten development docwments and containing a breakdown

Jerarl const

based on tvpes of matenialy and speciticatiens idennlicd m the destgn development
Jocuments.,
Consulrant shall prepare @ tinetable for completion of the Project
Consuliang shall use s best profesaonal efforts to mterpret applicable ADA

equirements and Caltfomia law o inform District of any inconsistencies between federal
and slatc aceess:

ity repulations and of requirements which are subject to conflicung
mierpretations of law




Fal

with the project ieam, consisting of the
mittce community vad cihers as designated
ent ad desres o the Disoiet

srcctnes ot the schoo! Board as regrred oy

aechions ("’ {CXIUICes.

s of the Pr -"C[ fus
District’s review and appioval
Construction Ducnmum Phasc:

PR Upenrapproval by the Disiret of the services set torth m Paragraph 17 abeve, Consultunt

W2

shall prepare such cuinplete workmg uznw"wws and s ii'tcaiinns as e neeessary for

ontunms complete aids and for efticent and thoroueh exeenvon of the Work, The final
1
§

m»pgui cattons <hall set fo }’I!\U“

\wlL my dravvings

1 be done.

rraterials, workmanshnp, tinshes, and cgaipment required tor the arehatecaural, siructuval,

i’nccmmczﬂ and C{CL‘\ weal sverems and unhty service connection equipment and site work
P2 Dismet shall specty the final constnicuon

CORSEn

Liwc! at the commencement of the

ion documents phase. Should 1 become evident that the otal construciion cust

will excead the construction hirdget. Consultant shall at ence prosent o statement in
prng o Drstnet setting fortr this fact and gy o fudl statement of the cost cstimates

orwchieh the concluston s basec

Foa2 o Consuitnt shall recommend alierna

s 0 reasenablv proside compeunve huds and
phasing plans w accommedate taciliies occupied during the construction phase.
P Fiolworking deawings and spectticanons must be tnsuch a torm as will enable

Consutiant and Distrier o secure the

snred permilts and approvals from the Division of
L!k Stare Architect and for the Distrret 1o obiam, by compentive biddmg, a respensive and

sponsible brd The tinal working draswinss shall be elear and feaible so that unitor
nsible bids The tinal working dr hatl be clear and teaibic so that I\xm

copies may be on stan dard architectuial swe paper, property mdexed and numbered, and

beny clearty copleid :md assenbled m @ profussic

I manner by

Caonsuliant

P85S Distriet shall review | study and eheck Dnal working drawings

and speciications

presented to it by Consnliant Consulu
addiions, deletions, and correctinns
long s they are not i confuet with the re

nt shabi make all Dismict-regnested changes,

s tinad working drawings and speaifications so

premuonis of public agences huving
purisdicton or prior approval. Changes shail be mude at no addinonal cost to District

niess such chanyes we i hmwt with provious written direction provided by th

IDRNaE scumentation from the Distriet showing such

oot

isistency. Const

: b conilicts andfor meonsisiencies o the
onot the Distiiet by o wiiting

atten M Lo auch etfect.

suliant shall provide copies of finl working diswimes and specifications as required

: ate, regtonal and local agenciee concemed with the Project, including the
State Departient of bducetion and the Division of the Stite Architect,

187 Consultant shall apply for and obtan required appresals from the Division of the State
Architect and sl other apphicable vovernmenial agencies. and shull furnish and process
all architectural and engincering mformation required o prepare and Process app sheations
o (1]‘-]"]1\.&[ cutihties. Consultant shall cause drawings and specifications to contorm to
apiicavle requiremenis of Taw - locai, regional, and state - and to the requirements of
the Stute Department of BEducaton and Division of the State Architeet with regard to

structural safety, carthquake satety,

Ic

fne hife s:nciy_ and access comphiunce. Consultant
cause the necessary coptes of such drawings and specificanions to be filed with thesc
Sodies tor anproval,

Bid Phase:

191 [ sorequired by Distney, Consultant <hall assist District in completion of construction

1

o

bid docurments, mchuding, but nothimaed 1o Adverusement for Bids, Informatien to

ol



~

o

ad

rict), Bonds, General

e Buds oy requested by Dise

Aereement L)mmnd Voeteran Busingss

e Golion d%m wenis f required. and any
arder o obtam b

fstesponsive to the

Fcpen docum Be subect to the appra

al oi the Distiict. Atthe
Frhe o SIS ments, Censultant shail provide

i cstpate of probebie constniction costs,

Freprodacible convtruction documents either to District

o stoceiton, o Consubiant shall distobuie plans and
.~\=“ccs:‘1;;.” M md Mo s dirccted by Dismuf_ All rcp-*ﬂ’iucﬂ(m for

it -hnuv; TCpro wduction,

Son fon eleieer s};lei be at no

CNarcest oo Dsi\?récf

oo at shatl conduct no more i 2y pre-td walks with potennal bidders,
o o Tospe wds 'Lc tinal consiruction b ore than len

Consuliant to amend the final dr. Ving
specitications and conduct addinen zl pro-bid watks, ot no addinonal oxpeuse to e

poreent 00 Disoriet o

fote-bad Ilzx Pm;u[ that Fads are wahin ten pereent (1074 ot the fnal constracton

budeer

Construction Phase:

Piol Ubservanen of the work exceuted from the construcion documents shall be i person by

Consubiant,
.

PO Consuitant shall provide general adminisuation of th

¢ Project as detifed mothe scop

«
<

tion phese shall commence with the Notce o Proceed e the contracton, and

nnate upon written recenunendation by Consuliant for final payment on the

ps‘émc contract, approval by the Distnict that the Project s complete, and with filing of a
e

Notee of Completon with the Conny Ru order

L OF SERVICES:

Draetempions Consuliant es an Achisiect pursuant (o Government Code Scetion S2060 @0

perterm the OLeessars ‘mx?"ssmn:xl services of tus Agreoment Consultant represents that
Cons gl crtis fully Hocosed qualificd and willing o perforns the services required by this
Avtecment, and that o has ['1' ceial ramme. skall and exportise necessary w desien, supervise

the protect dovelopment and pm 1d seontract admuistration for the constructon of the Work,
Consultant represenis thaticwitl ata
Consultant shalln

abl ties “"[ with the Distriet’s bestinterest i mmd.

e specitic
State of Califom o he

erson who s fully heensed to practice as an erehitect in the

o

cr

renated Consultant’s projeet manag

. subject to the '\pmm‘.! of
~renated architect shall mantain personal oversight of the project and act as
principal contact for all parties invelved mthe Project Anv change 1 the designated architec

shid] be subjeet to the approval of the District,

Consultant shall have adequate personnel, facilites, caupmient and supplies to complete the work
of this Agreene

-
the Di~trict The

Consuitant sha ameers. or other persons qualitied end
PN

Boensed tovendes serviees o connection with ihe L nting andior admmisuanon of the Projec

and 1o delegnie to them such duties as Censuliant may delegate without relieving Consultant tlom
admistranye or other respensibiliny ander this Acrcement. Consultant shall be responsible for

the s.u\\r\h* ation and cooperation of all partes engaged by the Consultant Lo the executon of the

Work of this Agcement (onsull' it sha'l nosif v District of the wenuty of all parties engaged for

the Project prior oo the commencement of therwork. Consultant shall fully coordinate all

architects engneers and other parties involved m completng the Work, The objecuve of ths




t\"}ﬂ] Sle.

Ca]

CONSUILIEIS 1y

MU

Aereement shall be

Cimuznce afcommercially

Censuliant m this :\grccmcm

tof the Disirict
1o perfonm senvices

ne e Cansuliant's sole vxpense.

) B
U el Oy

ety work o Cwaththe work of the Distriet’s separarciv

[(NSRNH

SINSE aron shall not impose on Consuliang
serk of the 1\3:3:.} Wiy materiais consuitant. Consuliant shall, however

P ooendn
AN TOS ORI tor e
comsider the work of the h*w“ rdous materials consultnt i des eiepment of constructon phasing.
overall cost estimales, ealions.

Consulion mnaicatons and submutals

,(\-(m \LL\M

durdp E roject,

Construction of the PIU]LC( Consuliant <hati pros :«:’” g

administranen of the

Sy

Consiruction Docoments, icluding, bui not nme, 1 Architect’s

responsinihiy o !'i'o"xdc Lﬁ"%ic Services for the Consguction Phase winder this agreement
conumences with the award of the Conuact tor Construcnon and terminaies at the carlivr of the

i

ate for Pavmoent or 60 davs
s of this
RN o the Avennect shall

norand Architect wath the consent of the

wwee to the Ownerof the Fmal Cem vs aiter the date of Substannal

reement. buncs,

oy

Campletion of the Work, unloss exieng l\. i unler ather

L not be restr c%cd modinied or

ble wishheld The Archiecr shall be a v'cprcscmmi\'c and

o Service atthe Diccton srom tre 1o uowe duning the correction pertod in
ruction. The Arciitect shall have the aythority to act on behalf of the
went provided s Agreement untess otherwise modificd by written

crested p:zrlics.

e visits as ofien as necessary and ap ;*wm ate o the stage of constructon, but

atloas oo vt per week, o obsernve the contracior s wark for conformance with the
plans and spcciticetions and o confirm work 1< progressing i accordance with thie

.

cnstiuction Documents and contractar s schedule.

295 Conduer <ite visiny to communicate and observe the activities of the Project Inspector,
who g m:zﬁzm!y acceptable to Consuliant and Divimict, and vmployed by Distnct
Consenant shalb direct the Prowect lispeg

wdoor contractor mm Lorrrd inate i the

preparation of recond dravangs mdicanng dimonsions and k mlfmn of all “as-built”
conditienss inciuding but not bnted to enderpround wtdiny Tnes,

Do Cause envhin

; cdtor the work fo observe the work completed
under ther discmbnes as requined, and :zpmmc and review all st results for

wppres od Jdoo

contormence with the onune
2950 Make e

ACCnCiCs.

anents for their portion of the Work,

Creports asamas be regnred by the appheable federall state, 1egional or jocal

Job Aucnd gl constructon mectings ad provide wrnitten reports o the District, as requesied,

vincetny o keep District mfonmed of the progress of the work.

Such meetings shall ocour at o frequency necessary Tor the progress of the work, but no
V

i2ss than pue meetng per week unless speaifically divected otherwise by the Distact.

after cach consim

N

e Owener (s durme unst the final paviment to rh cotractor 1s dug,



200

Sol

()

'

911

T
~
21

2

Q06

o

2uls
291y

ALY

< . . T
Soko wirmen rerorts as neces

PO iy ol e v Sy v oy IR SV PR
ctien chanees cunion as o resulp ot cach

irom the thme schee

L0TOCess ir.\. atmehy manner @l reguired matey

actor md the Dis

tiosg reports, with recommendation tor ¢

¢ Archirect, the cons

Reviow and respond ina amely manmer, but ; ne case m excess of ten (1o calendn

1 sehedules, shop dravwinos, samples. and other submissions of the
ractor for complionee with desian and spuci

compiction of the work

CULIONs, and (o ensnie bin

Review and respond e all Reguests Tor Intormation (tRFEsy 11 2 nmely manner, but inono
case tn excess of five {3 calendar day

Promprhv reject

confimmed with District, any work or ma
stractien Documents and nonty District in wz'mng iy

ich do notconform

vihe Con

Irrejecnion
counpment. and laborasory
eports thereot priot o the ninal approval of such substitunions by Disiret mowating,

Consufowrzh Distrrct wath regard to snbstitution ot m'!z

Consutrant shall prepare il documenis andior draws

1S nade BCCCsIry DY Criors of

no additionad

anussiens on the part of the Consuliant or Consiliant’s subi

cust o District
pyvetuats and noudy Distrrer v e ely manuer and v ng, ofany chang
matcnal ¢

Fequests,

nee or ciz:mgrs‘. requested or necessary, i the plans and sl,yccmcnti(’;ns ol the
Project. Wintien nunf'mliu v be by way of provading Districtwith o copy
request Consuiant shall not order contractors to make any changes atfecnng

price without me vos el by the Dsnctof owntien change order request
Examme. venny and approve convactor's monthly application for pavinent and ssue

ccmﬁc tes for p'\, mient tor weark and materials ur\pu,wd

oy the Project luspector which
vhant s and Distoet’s recemmoendations as 1o any any

retiect €

vowhich should be

A

wiients under the tenos of nstruction

Documents or for seme other reason.

Provide rechucal direcion a ud [HG
o

GTCVICW O

retaned or deducted from these

wract Documenis for Project

the dalv

ction qu( sul N {Icc? 1'>\' Preject

pasue such reeomine wd:mwm e the Distiiet 28 the evaluation of

tictv comphics w

the repao Ai;m mdicates

s of the Contrect

necussary oomsw e that sl wo

Diocunmonts,

Render prompt advice wo District on elavns disputes, and other matiors i question

h

B contractor and Distnict reraiing o the excouuon or p
ihe jm::vu[ won of the Contract Docaments,

2us of the work or

Analyvze end advise the Disirict as o acceptability of rest roports, methods, materials,

uwpmcm and svsiv

In conpunction with Distrier, determine dute of completion,

Construction Close-out:

RRIA

After beiny notificd that the Proy

tis neanny complenon, Consnliant shall prepare the

punchiisies ), incorporating Bl connments fony Project Inspecton, principal, and District
project manawer. Censubtant shall pariapaic in the final review of the Project and

revivi compicuon of punchiist iems., ‘\,‘i.xmuh:mi shall notty contractor m writing, with
copies to Disiriet, that all deflicieneies and punchlist itemns inust be corrected prior o
aceeptance of the Project and fmal pavment.

Review maierals assembled h; contracior and dehiver wo Distnet complete written

WANTANUCS, Luarinices, owner s manuals, instruction books, Hagrams, record drawings

16




> bl and any other materals requed tem aecordance with the

Contract Docume:
\

[P RS #0 SR ARI AN

2 i3 Naoke forther re s naonce of Completion and final
i ae 2‘ 1
2ot Cause Consuliant ith sovenune

AUCHTICS TCLCSSAN 10
tattiline

dirsbursements made under the constirucion con

Asang District i

SRS oneies elative W

2hne Procure permits and coordmate ol revaluicry m'}wl O3 A% peCessany o procin

approsals and assure co GRS h hpﬂh cable Taws

Ade T Prepare ’11(’
Form SSSan)

: but not inited 0
partment of (:;cncza! Services. Division of the State Architect

v be reguired, meluding

ul\ dic TCTOrts

1"

LS for £

nal approvel ;mi"' Faceepiance o
chiteet Uh\ i finad Division of State Architect certification
: dantons and orsuch ‘Jthcr a pao‘ alor ce
normal fur the Prorect as contemplated by s Avreemont including requiremenis of the
State of Cabiforni, ‘)c;‘v;zr‘mem of Education. ("H? co of Public School Censtruction
stee Allecation Board, v any ether governmenial

parisdretion

wion of the

Hoanee wit Heanon as may be

ency or fending authonty having
er the Project
|

20y Onappreval by District, Consultant <hail torward o Distict two ses of plans and
srectfications corrected (0 7as bl condions by the Contractor and 1C\icwed by the

Consuliant tor accuraey, Consataat shall olso deliver a computer e m TIFF format
the same document ata nunimum 300 dp reschution. The Consultant xl allalso deliver
nwo sets of the original DSA approved plans and specifications in eriamat word

aid CAD file £

processing rrat. 1 Record draveings are required by the District, the

olans and specifications shull bc 3‘1’0\ sded to the Distiict n a computer file 1 a forma
desionated | oy Dizmcn Distoict shall be provided l 1vacomputer file i TIFF format
2 the plavs and spea m.nm ns of the Consuliant or other subeonsultants on the

21000 Assistan the start-up, wstne and placing in operation special cquipment and svstems,
District Responsibilities

SHE D Make avadable wo Conswiiant all necessary data and imformation concerning the purpose

and regrorenienis of the Project
2D Depending upon the scope of the Provect, furnish Censulant withs o direct Conscltant o

provure at Distiict expense aurses of the Prowectsite preps

raton by aregistered oivid
cuments which shatl indicate wxsting
structures, land feapures, im pm' crnents sewer, ous, electmical and unlity hnes

e or strvever and other recornd ¢

cenogiaphieal mtormztion and boundnyy dinmenswens of the sie Dr\ trict \lmil provide or
Jreet Consulumt v provide a setds invesugation report and geological report, i required
: he scope of watk

203 Apporst and pay, upea mutual asreement with Consultunt, a Project Inspector as
prosaded by state faw . Sad Project Ingpector shatl be gualified and approved by
Consultant and the Divisian of the State Architeet. shall be under the direction of
Cons
Distict. Admimstration by Censuitant shatl be i addition e continuous imspection of
Project Inspector,

o and by

shall be responsible o, und act in accerdance with, the policies of

Assistm distribution of ply iications and conduct the opening ot bids,
Jother wsts as may be necessary to reveal
condinens of the site which must be known for the proper

1:

TN s

Farmsh survevs, borngs

vetopment of the required

tron.
gurred by Title 21 of the

draveines and specificetions and to determine setl con

20060 Retan aresting servies for matenials and mspection a
Calttornra Code of Regnlanion.

o




DT e ooy or reimbhurse die payoent of ail fees required by any ros iewing or Heensing

on between Consaitant and Distnict in

LI U TURTESCIEALNVS 10 Ui 28 1

2HEN Desn
|

dinnmistranon of the Agieenientand the € Fuction ‘)mwn nis

2o v Revew all documents submuied by Consudiont

and other
<¢ Consuitant of decicions
fer submission,

srine Dispiet's Geverning Board apy prove Ady

oosuch documents wohan ooreaso

Consud chictencies momatenial or sorknvanship that become apparent

contracte v pernod

slisuch e rces s ey e e

nthe opmion of the Diswiet o
pretect Dot s anterestm Projecs

fure o acs on the part of the Distriet shall
vhy Distict &

P2 Nothee w this Acreement nor any act o

e

construed

awaner of oclumn sy ded or deficiencies in the

dravwires or specitivations, o of the construcnon supervision required of Consultant,
212 Copsultant & 1w '.nzid by Disirret on g menthiiv basis, bused upon pereentace ot work
u’mu‘?c[v:e fin fue wmkiuwn wncluded o Appendix Bo In order to receive paviment,
Consultang shaH Pu\k‘”[ an i oice for approval by Distiiet’s project manager or representative
203 Forall myorces or sintemenis from Consaltant for addisional services or billings based on hmmy

tees, Copsuliant shall present an stermized detaded accountmg for all hours mowred.

20t ( o1 ,\‘ull'mt shalt lm s'nl\fc T’?\r any d:mm;

s and costs meur red by, and any clanns azamnst, Distnc
s Agreement. Addinonally,
i

'1!! net be parda foe fon ‘,‘»’ur‘;\' chm:cd due 1o (owk tant’s ¢

nanec ol

( onsuitang

uhgence or [he
neghivence of Consultunt’s subconsultants engaeed to provide services under this A
, :

Consaliant shatd fan

yharize himselthereel O with actual condition ot
conducuny a phvsical examinaton of the premuses including anv ro
where work ot the contract 15 seheduied to oeeur

o lspau.\ or dmu

DDHHONAL SERVICEY.
ror the purpuses of this Agreerment. “Addinonal services™ shall mean those servic

scope of Basic Yorvices o ag

sowhich exceed the
the deope of Work outhacd above, Prior 1o z‘cmicrmg any such
advise Districr it believes the services constitute Addinonal Serviees, and
shall proceed with such services oniv atter written approval from Dismcr Consultant shall be

compensated for Addional Services at the guoted hourly ranes set forth m Appendnc D The tollowing

emipl

services, Consuliant shuli

cervices shall be considered oxra servaces

3 Sssistance i connection with hid protests and rebidding when such assistance 1s required by
matters unrelated 1o Consultant’s deficient porformance

22 Propoerty survevs, envincerny surevs and staking, to the exient not required by other provisions
of this Agreement

3.3 Preparing to serve or serving on behalf of the District us an expert witness in connection with any

arbitration, adminstrative or other proceeding, or fegal proceeding.
SCrVICes o very acturacy of gcotechmenl reports,

‘e

3 Services retated o the -:”lecnon cimoveable fummn'c and cquipment,

i6 Services caused by tie delingueney, detaal or wisolve _»' ll ¢ contractor or by major defects n
the work of the contracter in the performance of the construction contract. provided that such
services made necessary by the Snlwre of Consuliant 1o detect and repert such matters shall not be
compensated.

37 Observaton of repairs of damazes o structure,

AK Providing addizonal insurance coverage requested by Distriet beyvend that specified in this

Agreement Consulan shall comply warh this request and issurance shall be provided at
Consuitant' s cost.




cdus arosult of

Al werk ey v fathare o the part of Consuliant o

perform os obleations under this

Avreement shall be nerfonned ’
Addienn s

Consulant ot no addiienal cost to District and shall ast be deomed to he

HG

P of Appendin A




RO

FENDIA B

‘_, LN

Seeperdi 0 portonmed

‘ihru hamdud turth-three thonsand dodlars And no conts

RN R

RUNHIR

Vhotdd B

RS TSI

!t

ENALNEL

Wines huse

P

(o
oy
[
=
=
pry
v
e
—
=
=
o
~
vl
i
P
e

I'hc (:\;x‘;'gu'x{:mk shalt, at ao addimenal cost o Disy approved plans and

i :
M N S o 3
se 1o, and within the cost stadards

wid respansive bid, whic!




The Copaltin shall not parfae or

ontract without specific prior
wooilien pproval of Tharict

Consultant's compensation shall ho b
ina

ou amount. with pavment o be

¢ acccidance with e ¢ n
price tay be increased byoan amount ©
neuouatd contract price

¢ that the negotiated contrac
SOVET azj&u\; - chanye orders, or the

s hodecreasad by an amoun o ho nerened by } ’ S coveT de

i

cranee onders The pamies avreed o use the A ICHAN B o ase or decredse §
contract pace, 1 the cvent that the reope ot

The tiad e percent (570 of Consuitont s o
Distoiet
mchisivy

retained by

il Al aocentance of e nroicct b i

el by ol covey

C reimbursemnent

DO I O

melude, Hat are not limited 1o
cb crpenses for airtare, 1easonable
2o gnbuory agency and permt- filing fees it are ¢
Umiguie prosentabion or privted mak
models, 1 uy'ul/l(.‘},'lodUL; o osets, additional Distrier che
Consuitant typreally uses

Mileaze bevond a 50 mgle radias
Addions? mervices it the Fede

rin

v amd specihs

seniation
at winch the

Postase or delivery scrace for printed documents

Faprossiovernizht matlings,

Frpenzos meurred by the Con
followme,
Printing o ‘
havime pimsdicnoen, check
Dietiserab k\ ml cach phase of

} o D

sicenony and calonlano

snses mciude, but are not

Co

nsultant for coordination, %LlJﬂ)i,\,QI(}'l {0 flgtjﬁwl

‘{oz‘ Consuliant and sub-c.

wd ‘&,,\yi)uo?fﬁ:ﬂ ‘,(}i'ix'

wd outline specificntions at
zed plans, along with

i > copies of plans,
:fic"?ion‘a to

completion ¢

spevtficaions aud c;‘a‘ccz‘;u;
Distncrand 1ol siec recond
constinction :’Ju(‘zxmcrﬂ.; boerod

Photographs

Office supphies, libelz postage ~tenps . looaly
Clerneat support.

Conmputer hardware and sefivoaue
sng-diztanee telephone eally

Facsimile transmissions.

AN CAD costs, mcluding plotiing and eperations

Invotces Jmitt;‘*d by rhe Consuliant for
Al invoress shall clearty indicaie doll
for cach sep

e the folio
u?z\?.';? and any

AT iy ’\(_!‘s"‘[]*{{“

Al firvaives for Reimbursable Bxpenses shall be at cost of sorvice, and shatl not inclade a mark-up or surcharge
Dbevond the cost of servics and any applicabie laxes

Consultant shall ensure that all sub-consnluanis adhere o the above relmbursable expense requirements wiiie
rendering services for the purposes of this Agrecment,

()




= ADUDITIONAL SERVICES

Consuitant shall be pard tor addnional-

Henws, provided the additionn service

Endof Appendix B

7



Caoswabist

Dismiet s

o dnrma the pig

constint uderstn L componsaion
a0 1 e retied botw wiand sonsulun ¢ ount s not caleniated based won

the overall Projos Budeer

seomdependent

Consnlmngreranad or sonfudent i provisions and

Leieeinent

{

Pnctiities of

return o the Director of

cd By or prevadad Sdfocuments created

by Connnlant &

N

ford



Date
CDate:

fnd of Appendix O




3






DUSINESS LIARILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED: The Certificate Holder® and any
t

Wween

he Hamed insured and

Cortificate Holder, The coverag

wrsuant o Soction €

=
=
s}
o
>
pol
3
o
[
%
]
[o
o
&
(o2
[#2]
¢}
)
=
o)
-,
3
paR
&
&

s Whoen Reoq

Party of the Business Liat Cover N

No. 58 00 03,

“ADDITIONAL INSUREDS PER POLICY FORN WORDING: Oakland Unified School
Cistrict, its Directors, Gfficers, Employces, Age

and Represontatives,
Vinsurances iz primaty poo policy form.

A Waiver of Subragation ang

ics to Workers’ Compensation,

DESCFZ’ID“EONS (Continued froirvn' Psge 1)

AMS 253(07/8T) 2 of2  2M252921




TR NETEY R
oy Number: &
Period:

Additional Insured: arnts snd

EXCERPTS FROM: Hartford Form S5 00 08 04 C5

(v

BUSINESS LIABILITY COV™RAC .. FORD

2. WHO IS AN NS

Written Contract, YWritten Agreement
- 4

such covis

fty damna

surance s

namnary and non-
ST

SATHING L L { nary and we will not anek

Waiver Of Rights
1



Insured: o oo dbn DO Nrehteons, e

bacaror:s Hhanid o

Policy Nuber: (SR RAEI

Policy Period: foomtras e 2 i

Addirional Tncored: Oukond Dooned Schoo] Ditricn s Directors, Othicers, Emplovees,
Naontoend Roprosenint o

EXCERPTS FROM CA 00001 {1001
HARTTORD BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE

Additionad Insured: SECTION T - DIABHILITY COVERAGE

MUPHO IS AN NS ERED e Toblow

i

S A . LY
are meureds

Coban Tumared T Ubut only o thie extent of that ambity,

Primary Insurance: SECTTION

B Goenerad Conditens - 5

iy

et I

- BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS

o

TN i s Tyt Sl vt +
A Porany covered Thio vou own, b

iy Coverage Form provides primary insurance, Forany

e

covered T sncihie insuranee provide by s Coverage Form s excess over any

¢ Form's Liabihiy Coveraps

Cross Liabhility Clause: SECTION V - DEFINITIONS

tr Ulhyen wmsured inthe Whoas An

vzavon gualiiving s

IGINE ccoverete, bacopt wiath respect o the Lot of fnsurance. the

v applieseparaielv o caely msared who s seeking coveruge or ag

clatm o Taun s brovchn

mst whom a

EXCERPTS FROM HAU916 (1302)

HARTEFORD COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD

FORM ENDORSEMENT

P50 WARVER OF SUBROGATION - We warve any nght of recovery we may have against ey

persen or OranZalsn with whom veu have @owritten contract that requires such waiver because

smake rorCunages undar this Coveraze Form,






EXCERPTS FROM: Hartford Form SS 00 08 04 05

BUSINESS LIABILITY CO' = GE FOR.I

C. WHO IS AN INSURED

6 Ad mtyona! insureds When Requared By erttcn Cantract, Written Agreemom Or Permit

Tho pon ; ; s dentihed | g - i

ma written ©

sion, that s
i the

Lo

nsureds wien i

sayed by a st
addmona!
TS

anAad uii;ona

S wWhO

i of the

E.5. Separation of Insureds

Excent with respect o e Limis

N this padicy tot FSLTE ‘ EPHIORS
As il 5 *JU el v Named insured: and

synd ware the
ot

I
WO 2 Glanm i raade of Tault

5ing \Jrint :
[S3a13

‘s primary
ary and

t 8. b Wauver Of Rtghts Of Rocovery (Waiver Of Subrogation)
: v rights f)’ recovery a(;a"wsi any Person or org:
_,vm(—mm

ali 1{‘» t'c-r ail or part
s Part,
h person

Og‘ amy Dny
We ais0
OF Organizs

fd. Vi




EXCERPTS FROM CA 00001 (1001)
HARTFORD BUSINESS AUTO COVLRAC

Insured: Loa arorne
Policy Number:s:. .
Policy Effective Dates:
Additional Insured:

Nl

THONS CONT b G L) Sobhneh Mt

Additional Insured: SECTION If — LIABILITY COVERAGE
TOWHO IS AN INSURED: The following are “insureds’
¢ Anvone liable for the conduct of an insured™.but oniy 1o the exient of that Yabiity.

Primary Insurance: SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS

B. General Conchiticns - 5. Other Insurance

a. For any covierad “autlo’ vou own, Ihis Coverace Form provides primary insurance. For any
covered "auto” you don't awn. the insurance provide by this Coverage Form is excess over any
other cotectiie Insurance.

v Regardiess of the provisions of paragraph a. above. th
Is primary for any hahi

s Coverage Form's Liabiiity Coverage
v assumed under an insured contract’

Cross Liability Clause: SECTION V — DEFINITIONS

G. “Insured” means any persen or organization quadiying as an insured in the Who is An
Insured provision o7 the applicable coverage. Except with respect to the Limit of Insurance, the
coverage allorded apphes separaley o cach insured whe is seeking ¢overage or a
aclaimn or "sut s brouaht

o

aainst whom

EXCERPTS FROM HA9916 (0302)
HARTFORD COMMERCIAL AUTOMOE = RC )
FORM ENDORSEMENT

45
[

h, WAIVER OF SUBROGATION - We walve any gt of recovery we may have against any
person or organizaton with whom you have awr

ten contract thal requires such walver
because of paymenis vwe mare [or damages unde thus Coverage Form,






